Iir oF

Concur 2.0 — Guide for Approvers

As a Concur approver, you are responsible for reviewing expense reports
submitted on the cost object(s) for which you are the approver. When a report
comes to you for approval, you will need to review the report header, expense
list, itemizations and allocations, and make sure that the required receipts are
attached. If a report passes your review, you may approve it. If a report requires
changes, you may send it back to the submitter with a comment detailing the
necessary changes. The following pages guide you through the approval process

in Concur.

For assistance:

Travel Services, Office of the Vice President for Finance
travelsupport@mit.edu

617-253-8366



When a report is submitted using a cost object for which you are the approver, you will receive an email

notification from Concur:

Tue 10/14/2014 11:35 AM

AutoNotification@concursolutions.com

Informational: Expense Report Pending Your Approval
fo Devin S Mead-Ward

PO

o Click here to download pictures. To help protect your privacy, Outlook p ted aut

El

You have a report pending your approval.

load of some pictures in this message.

Report From Kathleen McGrath
Report Name
Report Purpose

Requested Amount

New Test Report

3.028.00 USD

Link To Approve Report
http://www.concursolutions.com

When you receive such an email, enter Concur on your web browser to access and review the report.
The following pages outline the basic steps to take when reviewing an expense report as cost object

approver.



| & Home |+] o [ ] = |
(,- @ hitps;//implementation.concursolutions.com/home.asp c| 8- G A B 3 A
Administration | Help + -
Al I App Cent
pprovals pp Center . &
Within Concur, the
pending report will show + + 01 999+ 02
~ Starta Upload Required Available Open
up un der Requ ired Report Receipts Approvals Expenses Reports
Approvals.
Important Notice .
To enter and review the
Before bdoking international travel, please review the MIT Travel Ri$ki r
travel desljnation is not included on list of high risk destinations. report, c lick on the
« MIT\Travel Risk Policy - http://informit.mit.edu/epr/3.1travel_js|
« High\risk travel forms - http://vpf.mit.edu/travel/forms report name.
Read more W
MY-TASKS.
Required Approv: 99+ Available Expenses 2> Open Reports 2>

09/22 MEHAK INDIAN CUISINE
$27.22

Kathleen M. | w Test Report
$3,028.00 - Expense

09/26 JETBLUE 2790613759142
$80.00

\ / 09/29 STARBUCKS #18299 SOLON

2. o0

09/22 Denver Conference- APS
$388.73

08/23 Test- Devin
$1,546.72

report or send it back for changes.

This will bring you into the body of the report. You will then need to review the report header, match
the expense list with the receipts, check itemizations and allocations, and then either approve the

TSI Expense Center 1 T |
€ @ hitps//implementation.concursolutions.com/expense/client/def. ¢/ B-c AR 3 A
Administration | Help ~
CONCUR Expense Approvals App Center
Profile ~
Approvals Home Reports
New Test RepOrt e e op
Summary Details v Receipts v Print v Hide Exceptions
Exceptions &
Expense Date Amount | Exception
N/A Business or First Airfare can not be charged to a WBS Account. =
Airfare 08/28/2014 $542.20 The expense is greater than the estimated expense in the travel reservation. M
Expenses View v [« | summary
Transaction Da... | Expense Type Vendor Name Business Purp...  City Payment Type Amount  Adj Re pOfT Summary
(De 08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B  RENAISSANCE... Dallas, Texas Bank of Americ. $1,124.40
Report Totals
e 08/29/2014 Airfare AGENT FEE 89. Bank of Americ $6.00 Amount Du... AmountDu... | AmountDu...
OO 08202014 Hotel/Motel/B&B ~ MARRIOTT 337... Cambridge, Ma...  Bank of Americ... $1,212.44 $0.00 $2,885.04 $142.96
@e 08/28/2014 Airfare USAIRWAYS 0 Chicago, lllinois Bank of Americ... $542.20
0 08/14/2014 Car Service hertz Out of Pocket $100.00
08/14/2014 Personal Car Mi... Cash $22.96
@ 08/14/2014 Bus confrence Bosa, ITALY Cash $5.00
> 08/14/2014 Meals (Breakfa... Bosa, ITALY Cash $25.00
< i ’
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
$3,038.00 $3,028.00




| [ Expense Center
€ | @ hitpsy//implementation.concursolutions.com/expe < A B 3 &
Administration | Help ~
CONCUR Expense Approvals App Center .
Profile ~
-
For a clearer list, click the
View button and then click —
Send Back to Employee Approve & Forward
Expenses as List.
Hide Exceptions
Exceptions &
Expense Date Amount ' Exception
N/A Business or First Airfare can ndtbe charged to a WBS Account. o
Airfare 08/28/2014 $542.20 The expense is greater than the estimat@dexpense in the travel reservation. i
Expenses w4 | summary
Transaction Da... | Expense Type Vendor Name Business Purp... | City 'ment Ty Expenses As 1| Adj Re pO?’T Summary
oe 08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B ~ RENAISSANCE... Dallas, Texas Bank of Am
Report Totals
e 08/29/2014 Airfare AGENT FEE 89. Bank of Am¢ @ Detail ) Amount Du... | AmountDu... | AmountDu...
@e 08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B ~ MARRIOTT 337.. Cambridge, Ma...  Bank of Am¢ Group By 3 $0.00 $2,885.04 $142.96
‘De 08/28/2014 Airfare USAIRWAYS 0. Chicago, llinois ~ Bank of Am¢ Date )
0 08/14/2014 Car Service hertz Out of Pock: Expense )
08/14/2014 Personal Car Mi Cash @ NoGrouping |
@ 08/14/2014 Bus confrence Bosa, ITALY Cash )
_ Calendar L
> 08/14/2014 Meals (Breakfa... Bosa, ITALY Cash One week )
. Two weeks 5
TOTAL AMOUNT Month ED
$3,038.00 $3,028.00
| @ Expense Center [ +] o @ =]
€ @ hitps//implementation.concursolutions.com/expense/client i c LR ¥ A

Administration

Help ~

CONCUR Expense Approvals App Center

Profile ~ &

Click the Amount column

header to sort the expenses

in descending order. i
Sammary DeEns ¥ RECEPE ¥ r—'nrr\ Hide Exceptions

Exceptions &
Expense Date Amount | Exception
N/A Business or First Airfare can not be charged to a WBS Account. =
Airfare 08/28/2014 $542.20 The expense is greater than the estimated exp& in the travel reservation. M
Expenses View v [« | summary
Date Expense Requested Report Summary
08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B $1,212.44 $1,212.44 * R s
@ e MARRIOTT 337H4 CAMBRIDGE, Cambridge, Massachusetts P
Amount Du... | AmountDu... | AmountDu...
08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B $1,124.40 $1,124.40
()@  RENAISSANCE HOTELS 9671W, Dallas, Texes $0.00 $2,885.04 $142.96
08/28/2014 Airfare $542.20 $542.20
o e USAIRWAYS 0377426250475, Chicago, lllinois
08/14/2014 Car Service $100.00 $100.00
hertz
> 08/14/2014 Meals (Breakfast/Lunch/Dinner) $25.00 $15.00
Bosa, ITALY
08/14/2014 Personal Car Mileage $22.96 $22.96
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED

$3,038.00 $3,028.00




Click Details > Report I

tasp?gateway=18&RptListFitter=toapprove ¢ || B~ Google PR ¥ @

Header to review the

Report Header Approvals Administration App Center

Approvals Home Reports

New Te!

Summary  Details ¥

Send Back to Empl - Al & Fi d
t Re p O rt [McGrath, Kathleen] Approve pprove & Forwar

Receipts v Print v Hide Exceptions

Report
Report Header

Exceptior

Expense unt  Exception
Totals .
N/A Audit Trail Business or First Airfare can not be charged to a WBS Account. &)
Airfare udit ral 220 /) The expense is greater than the estimated expense in the travel reservation.
Approval Flow -
Expenses Comments View v [« | Summary ‘
Date Allocations Amount~ Requested Report Summary
08/29/201 . $1,212.44 $1,212.44 -
O Allocations AMBRIDGE Report Totals
= A tDu... | A Du... A t Du...
08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B $1,124.40 $1,124.40 | |
RENAISSANCE HOTELS 9671V SO.00MNN 92,855 04 14299
08/28/2014 Airfare $542.20 $542.20
USAIRWAY'S 0377426250475, C
08/14/2014 Car Service $100.00 $100.00 .
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
$3.038 00 $3.028 00

Within the Report Header, check the Employee Name, Trip Purpose, Cost Object, Trip Start/End
Date, Destination and Trip Classification fields. Make sure the report is under the correct
employee’s profile, the trip purpose is appropriate, the cost object is correct, the trip start/end

dates match the departure, and return dates of the trip. Also, confirm that the Destination and el
Trip Classification fields match and review any comments in the Comment field for important
details.

Report header Tor: New Test Report

Policy Report Date Report Name
MIT US Expense Policy v 08/14/2014 ‘ New Test Report

67867 McGrath, Kathleen

Report Key Employee Name Trip Purpose
Conference

Report Id Report Currency Receipts Received
8F4AA5BOF3EE428BA2AF US, Dollar Yes

Submit Date Approval Status Payment Status
10/14/2014 Submitted & Pending Approval Not Paid

oSt Object Trp otan Date Tip End Date
I (1000000) TTEST I 08/07/2014 I 08/29/2014

esfination Tip Classification
l boston l Domestic

Home Department
10003488:Travel

Save Cancel



To open the receipts, click

[= e ][]
Receipts > View Receipts ¢/ [B- cue so- 3o

in new window.

Administration App Center

Approvals Homge Reports

v

N eW Te t Re po rt [McGrath, Kathleen]

Summary  Details v \Receipts v Print v Hide Exceptions

Receipts Required

Except\ons View Receipts in new window

Expense Date View Receipts in current window
N/A Attach Receipt Images can not be charged to a WBS Account. &)
Airfare 08/28/z . . e e m e meemm e g ——ner-N@N the estimated expense in the travel reservation.
Expenses View v [«¢] | Summary
Date Expense Amount~ Requested Re po rt Summa ry
08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B $1,212.44 $1,212.44 -

()@  MARRIOTT 337H4 CAMBRIDGE Report Totals

= | Amount Du... A AmountDu... A AmountDu...

08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B $1,124.40 $1,124.40

RENAISSANCE HOTELS 9671V m $0:00 $2,555.03 $12.96
08/28/2014  Airfare $542.20 $542.20
USAIRWAYS 0377426250475, C
08/1412014  Car Service $100.00 $100.00 _
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
$3,038.00 $3,028.00

Toggle back and forth between the receipts and

TipCase - ¢ Ticket Receipt T s
CARLSONWAGONLIT TRAVEL the report expense list to make sure all required

receipts are attached.

eTicket Receipt
Prepared For

RESERWATION CODE
1SSUE DATE

TICKET NUMBER

INVOICE NUMBER

1SSUNG ARLINE

1SSUNG AGENT

1SSUING AGENT LOCATION
1ATA NUMBER

CUSTOMER NUMBER
TOUR cODE

FREQUENT FLYER NUMBER

ltinerary Details
TRAVEL

DATE AIRLINE DEPARTURE ARRIVAL OTHER NOTES
16Sep14  UNITED ARLINES FRESND, CA SAN FRANCISCO,CA | Ailine Resenvation
UAB3E
Operated by
SKYWEST DBA
UNITED EXPRESS
16Sep14  UNITED ARLNES SAN FRANCISCO.CA | BOSTON, MA

S17septa | UATI20

18Sep1d  UNITED ARLNES BOSTON, MA DENVER, CO A on
uaT7as

Class UNITED ECONOMY
Time Time Seat Number 35F




Review any itemized

expenses by opening the
Itemization Detail (a rrow Approvals Administration App Center

icon). Make sure any
alcohol is itemized and any

airfare upgrades are PR
°e OL o e

itemized as Upgrade Fee or

. . Print v Hide Exceptions
Airfare Difference.
Exgeptions =
Expense Date Amount Exception

Business or First Airfare can not be charged to a WBS Account.

08/28/2014 $542.20 The expense is greater than the estimated expense in the travel reservation.
E penses View v [« | Summary
Date Expense Amount ¥ Requested

Report Summary
08/14/2014  Car Service $100.00 $100.00 *
0 hertz Report Totals

Amount Du... | Amount Du... | Amount Du...

( 4/2014 Meals (Breakfast/Lunch/Dinnel $25.00 $15.00
Bosa, ITALY $0.00 $2,885.04 $142.96
08/14/2014 Meals (Breakfast/Lunch/Dinr $15.00 $15.00 I
08/14/2014 Alcohol $10.00 $0.00 |
NOIAAINOAA Paraamal 1A Ailan enn ne enn e T
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
$3,038.00 $3,028.00

Review any allocations (pie chart
icon) to make sure expenses are

dministration App Center

allocated correctly. Many reports
will be allocated between
accounts from different

departments. When that is the  |een

case, only review the amounts Hide Exceptions

allocated to your department’s

account(s).

t Airfare can not be charged to a WBS Account.

yorET P greater than the estimated expense in the travel reservation.

View v [« | Summary

Expenses

Expense Amount v Requested| | Report Summary

Report Totals
Personal Car Mileage $22.96 $22.96 Amount Du...  Amount Du... | Amount Du...
$0.00 $2,885.04 $142.96
. S\ $6.00
Allocations
1 | 8500 -
Percentage Cost Object Code
50 (1000000) TTEST 1000000 QUESTED

.)28.00




o |[@ | =]
PR 3 A

| @ expense Center | + ‘

€ | @ hitpsy//implementation.concursolutions.com/expense/client/d gateway=18&RptListFilter=toapprove c

To add a general comment to the

Approvals Home report, click Details > Comments.
N e W Te q Send Back to Employee Approve Approve & Forward
- T 5 T
Summary  Details v Receipts Print v Hide Exceptions
£ i Report -
xceptior
P Report Header
Expense t Exception
P Totals P .
N/A Audit Trail Business or First Airfare can not be charged to a WBS Account. a
udit Irail N
Airfare 2.20 The expense is greater than the estimated expense in the travel reservation.

Approval Flo

Expenses View v [« | Summary
Date . Allocations | Amount ¥ Requested : Report Summary
08/29/201 1,212.44 1,212.44
OC Allocations JAMBRIDGE t g | | Report Totals
1 Amount Du... | Amount Du... | Amount Du...
08/29/2014  HotelMotel/B&B $1,124.40 $1,124.40
RENAISSANCE HOTELS 9671V $0.00 $2,885.0 $i142:06
08/28/2014  Airfare $542.20 $542.20
(D  USAIRWAYS 0377426250475, C
08/14/2014  Car Service $100.00 $100.00 .
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
$3,038.00 $3,028.00
If the report passes
J| & Expense Center L] . .
e your review, click Approve.

CONCUR Approvals Administration App Center

Expense

Approvals Home Reports

N e W Te St R e p O rt [McGrath, Kathieen] Send Back to Employee Approve & Forward

Summary  Details v Receipts ¥ Print v Hide Exceptions
Exceptions -
Expense Date Amount Exception
N/A Business or First Airfare can not be charged to a WBS Account. “J
Airfare 08/28/2014 $542.20 The expense is greater than the estimated expense in the travel reservation.

Expenses View v [« | Summary

Date Expense Amount ¥ Requested Re po rt Summa ry
08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B $1,212.44 $1,212.44 ~ Report Totals

o e MARRIOTT 337H4 CAMBRIDGE L P

Amount Du... | AmountDu... ' Amount Du...

08/29/2014 Hotel/Motel/B&B $1,124.40 $1,124.40 —

0 e RENAISSANCE HOTELS 9671V $0.00 $2,885.04 $142.96
08/28/2014 Airfare $542.20 $542.20

USAIRWAYS 0377426250475, C
08/14/2014 Car Service $100.00 $100.00 .
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED

$3,038.00 $3,028.00




If the report requires changes, click Send
Back to Employee, list the changes

e[ T— = needed, and then click OK.
{- & https: /i se/ / ?gateway=1&RptListFilter=

Send Back Report

Comment History

Date v Entered By Comment Text

Add a comment to explain why you are returning the report. Thén click OK to return the report to the employee.

Comment
Please adjust:
-Attach an itinerary for the $542.20 airfare expense showing price, dates, destination and class of s
-Attach a receipt for the $100 car service expense.

@ancel

o] =]

FlBR- &

You can also click Approve & Forward a report if you want to approve the report and route it to a

second person in your department for further review.

i v Expense Center

=18&RptL

Approve & Forward Report: New Test
Report

User-Added Approver:

Comment:

Approve & Forward




You can view reports that you have approved once they have been approved by VPF Travel. To view
your approved reports, click Approvals > Reports > View and then select an option from the drop-down

menu.

Expense Center x \ +

¢ || B~ Google Pluele ¥ A

nentation.concursolutions.com/Expense/Client/default.asp7g teway=1&RptListFilter=toapprove

€ B any

© Firefox has prevented the outdated plugin *Adobe Flash” from running o concursolutions.com.

CONCUR Expense Approvals Administration App Center

Approvals Home

Expense Repory/List

Reports Pending your Approval(1)
=

® Reports Pending your Approval
. ins With .
Reports you Approved this Month
[ Reports you Approved last Month e Comments Report Date Date Submitted Total Amount... Request...
eport 08/14/2014 10/14/2014 $3,038.00 $142.96  $3,028.00

Reports you Approved this Quarter
[ Reports you Approved last Quarter not be charged to a WBS Account.
X antry level exceptions.
Reports you Approved this Year
Reports you Approved last Year

All Reports you Approved

Displaying 1 - 1 of 1

O

Page 1) of 1

Remember the basic steps to reviewing and approving expense reports:

* Review the report header, and confirm the name, dates, trip purpose and classification are

correct.
* Open the receipts to make sure all the required receipts are included and that anything

unallowable or non-reimbursable has been itemized correctly.
* Check itemizations and allocations within the expense list.
* Then, approve the report or send back for changes.




Resources and Policy Notes

Common Send-back Reasons

*  Missing receipts/missing itemized receipts

* Business/first class airfare or upgrade fees not itemized

* Missing comments on miscellaneous expenses, other fee, materials, incidentals, etc. all need
description confirming their relation to the trip purpose

¢ Alcohol not itemized

* Meals on hotel bill: need confirmation no alcohol was included or alcohol must be itemized if it
was purchased

Unallowable Trip Purposes: May not be used with sponsored cost objects

* Resource Development
* Retreat

* Prospective Student Visit
* President Travel

* Fundraising

Unallowable Expense Types: May not be used with sponsored cost objects:

¢ Alcohol
*  Gift
* Upgrade Fee
Airfare Difference (Itemization)
* Entertainment — Other
* Non-Recoverable Expenses
* Misc. Promotional Expense



